RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION Tuesday, 15 April 2014

Decision No: (CAB 13/14 12396)

DECISION-MAKER:	CABINET
PORTFOLIO AREA:	RESOURCES
SUBJECT:	HERITAGE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH ENGLISH HERITAGE FOR WORKS TO THE CIVIC CENTRE
AUTHOR:	Kevin White

THE DECISION

To delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Transport and Sustainability, following consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to enter into a five-year Heritage Partnership Agreement (HPA) with English Heritage in respect of the Southampton Civic Centre building.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Heritage Partnership Agreement will achieve considerable savings over the fiveyear period both in terms of fees that would normally be required to prepare and submit Listed Building Consent applications, and by reducing the time lag between project inception and commencement of the works.

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

Not to enter an Heritage Partnership Agreement. This would result in a continued requirement for Listed Building Consent Applications for works to the Civic, with related expenditure, uncertainty and delays

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION

None

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

None

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision.

Date: 15 April 2014

Decision Maker: The Cabinet

Proper Officer: Sandra Coltman

SCRUTINY

Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication subject to any review under the Council's Scrutiny "Call-In" provisions.

Call-In Period expires on

25 April 2014

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)

Call-in heard by *(if applicable)*

Results of Call-in *(if applicable)*